Offsets -7,106 -6,662 -7,106 -6,662

Balance sheet 22,715 16,852 23,315 22,418

Of the deferred tax assets amounting to € 29.8 (23.5) million before netting, € 27.8 (19.4) million are non-current.
Of the deferred tax liabilities amounting to € 30.4 (29.1) million before netting, € 29.4 (27.8) million are non-current.

The increase in the deferred tax assets in fixed assets to € 9.2 (0.7) million resulted mainly from the initial consolidation
of the British bioethanol producer Ensus. Deferred taxes were not recognised for loss carry-forwards and temporary
differences amounting to € 269.9 (11.6) million. Of the loss carry-forwards, an estimated € 10.3 (10.3) million will ex-
pire within 7 years; € 259.6 (1.3) million are usable without temporal restriction. In addition, deferred taxes recognised
directly in equity resulted from the mark-to-market valuation of hedging transactions and from the remeasurement of
defined-benefit pension commitments and similar obligations as follows:

€ thousands 2013/14 2012/13

Before tax
effects Tax effects After tax

effects
Before tax

effects Tax effects After tax
effects

Income and expenses to be
reclassified in future in the profit
and loss account

Mark-to-market gains and losses -134 43 -91 -6,559 2,122 -4,437

Foreign currency differences
 from consolidation

1,928 0 1,928 33 0 33

1,794 43 1,837 -6,526 2,122 -4,404
Income and expenses not to be
reclassified in future in the profit
and loss account

Remeasurement of defined benefit
plans and similar obligations

311 -96 215 -2,365 730 -1,635

2,105 -53 2,052 -8,891 2,852 -6,039

Net earnings for the year 12,006 57,175

Total comprehensive income 14,058 51,136

The taxes of € 0.1 million attributable to the external costs of the capital increase in the acquisition of Ensus were cut,
outside of profit or loss, from the transfer to the capital reserve.

(15) Research and development costs
The focus of the research and development activities carried out by the CropEnergies Group was on technological
support for processes in existing production facilities, the optimisation of production facilities and the commercialisa-
tion of food and animal feed products. In addition, a contribution was made to the shaping of standards, new concepts